1977 1577
A Conformational Study of Bicyclo[3.1 .O] hexane. Crystal and Molecular
Structure of N'-lsopropyl idenebicyclo [3.1 .O] hexane-6-exo-carbo hydraz-
ide
By David G. Morris," Department of Chemistry, University of Glasgow, Glasgow G12 800, Scotland
Peter Murray-Rust and Judith Murray-Rust, Department of Chemistry, University of Stirling, Stirling
A single crystal X-ray diffraction study shows that the bicyclo[3.1 .O]hexane skeleton of the title compound (1)
exists in a boat conformation and that the five-membered ring system is appreciably flattened compared to cyclo-

on the same side of a plane defined by the remaining
FIGURE 1 The title compound (l), showing the atom
numbering system used
t
bicyclo[3.1.O]hexane with no substituent or with a
substituent likely to have a minimal influence on the .,..*"'
The choice of substituent deserves some comment.
We first hoped to grow suitable crystals of bicyclo-
[3.1 .O] hexane-6-exo-carboxylic acid,13 but were un-
successful. Attempts to crystallise the hydrazide of
this acid from a variety of solvents also failed, and it was
only after reflux of the hydrazide in acetone that it was
possible to obtain crystals of (1) suitable for the present
study.
DISCUSSION
The solid-state structure of (1) as determined by X-ray
diffraction analysis is shown in Figures 1 and 2. The
only close intermolecular contact is that of the inter-
molecular hydrogen bond N(1)-H - . - O(1') "(1) * * -
O(1') 2.955 A, see Figure 21 and there is no suggestion
that crystal packing forces have a significant effect on
the conformation of the bicyclo[3.1 .O] system. Frac-
tional co-ordinates and isotropic thermal parameters for
(1) are given in Table 1, and Tables 2-4 list the intra-
molecular bond lengths and angles, and selected torsion
angles.
The six-membered ring has a boat conformation:
C(1), C(2), C(4), and C(5) are coplanar (Table 4) and the
displacements of C(3) and C(6) from this plane are shown
in Figure 3. In the X-ray investigation of 3,4-methyl-
M. A. Cooper, C. M. Holden, P. Loftus, and D. Whittaker,
lo R. J .  Abraham, C. M. Holden, P. Loftus, and D. Whittaker,
l1 R. J .  Abraham and G. Gatti, Org. Magn. Resonance, 1970, 2,
J.C.S. Perkin I T ,  1973, 665.
Ovg. Magn. Resonance, 1974, 6, 184.
173.
FIGURE 2 Packing diagram of ( l ) ,  with H atoms omitted for
clarity, viewed down the c axis ( A  = asinp, B = bsina).
H bonds are shown by dotted lines
C(2,4) C(1,5)
C(1), C(2), C(4), (75)
FIGURE 3 Displacements of C(3) and C(6) from the plane of
four ring carbon atoms by ca. 1.2 and 0.38 A respectively.
The mean torsion angle in the six-membered ring of (1)
is 58"; however the five-membered ring is considerably
flatter (vide i~fra) and C(6) more puckered than in
cyclohexane (Table 4).
The ring junction bond C(l)-C(5) is rather short
compared with the value determined for cyclopropane
[1.510(2) A] by electron diffraction,14 while the other two
l2 Y .  Fujimoto, F. Irreverre, J .  M. Karle, I .  L. Karle, and B.
Witkop, J .  Amer. Chem. Soc., 1971,93,  3471.
l3 J .  Meinwald, S. S. Labana, and M. S. Chadha, J .  Amer.
Chem. Soc., 1963, 85, 582.
l4 0. Bastiansen, F. N. Fritsch, and K.  Hedberg, Acta Cryst.,
1964, 17, 538.
1977 1579
bonds of the three-membered ring are very similar to that
in cyclopropane. In  the five-membered ring the bond
lengths are all somewhat shorter than that found for
cyclopentane [1.546 0 (12) A] by electron diffraction; l5
TABLE 1
Fractional co-ordinates ( x  lo4) and isotropic thermal para-
meters with estimated standard deviations in parentheses
xla
6 608( 1)
6 237(1)
6 657( 1)
8 858(2)
9 896(2)
11 OOS(2)
10 992(2)
9 523(1)